Date: 18 August 2017



ISS Global A/S

(incorporated with limited liability in the Kingdom of Denmark)

€3,000,000,000 Euro Medium Term Note Programme

This prospectus supplement (the "**Prospectus Supplement**") is prepared in connection with the €3,000,000,000 Euro Medium Term Note Programme of ISS Global A/S (the "**Programme**") and is supplemental to, and should be read in conjunction with, the base prospectus dated 10 May 2017, as supplemented by the prospectus supplement dated 12 June 2017 (the "**Base Prospectus**"). Capitalised terms used but not otherwise defined in this Prospectus Supplement shall have the meanings given to them in the Base Prospectus.

Application has been made to the *Commission de Surveillance du Secteur Financier* (the "**CSSF**") in its capacity as competent authority under the Luxembourg Act dated 10 July 2005 relating to prospectuses for securities (the "**Luxembourg Prospectus Law**") for the approval of this Prospectus Supplement. This Prospectus Supplement constitutes a prospectus supplement for the purposes of Article 13 of Chapter 1 of Part II of the Luxembourg Prospectus Law.

Save as disclosed in this Prospectus Supplement, there has been no other significant new factor, material mistake or inaccuracy relating to information included in the Base Prospectus which is material in the context of the Programme since the publication of the Base Prospectus.

The Issuer accepts responsibility for the information contained in this Prospectus Supplement. To the best of the knowledge of the Issuer (having taken all reasonable care to ensure that such is the case) the information contained in this Prospectus Supplement is in accordance with the facts and does not omit anything likely to affect the import of such information.

To the extent that there is any inconsistency between (a) any statement in this Prospectus Supplement and (b) any other statement in or incorporated by reference in the Base Prospectus, the statements in (a) above will prevail.

Copies of this Prospectus Supplement may be obtained (without charge) from the registered office of the Issuer during normal business hours, the website of the Luxembourg Stock Exchange (www.bourse.lu) or the website of the Issuer (www.issworld.com).

1. PURPOSE

The purpose of this Prospectus Supplement is to:

- (A) incorporate by reference the Issuer's unaudited consolidated half-yearly financial statements for the financial half-year ended 30 June 2017 (the "Issuer's 2017 HY Results"); and
- (B) provide updated 'no significant change' and 'no material change' statements as set out in paragraph 3 of this Prospectus Supplement.

2. INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE OF THE ISSUER'S 2017 HY RESULTS

On 17 August 2017, the Issuer published the Issuer's 2017 HY Results.

By virtue of this Prospectus Supplement, the Issuer's 2017 HY Results are hereby incorporated in and form part of this Prospectus Supplement and are thereby incorporated in and form part of the Base Prospectus.

The table below sets out the relevant page references for the Issuer's 2017 HY Results. Information contained in the Issuer's 2017 HY Results other than information listed in the table below does not form part of this Prospectus Supplement or the Base Prospectus, as it is either not relevant for an investor or covered elsewhere in the Base Prospectus.

Unaudited consolidated half-yearly financial statements of the Issuer for the financial halfyear ended 30 June 2017

ISS Global A/S Interim Report January-June 2017

Management statement	Page 9
Income statement	Page 11
Statement of comprehensive income	Page 12
Statement of cash flows	Page 13
Statement of financial position	Page 14
Statement of changes in equity	Page 15
Notes	Pages 16 – 27

Copies of the Issuer's 2017 HY Results may be obtained (without charge) from the registered office of the Issuer, the website of the Luxembourg Stock Exchange (www.bourse.lu) or the website of the Issuer (www.issworld.com).

For so long as Notes may be issued pursuant to the Base Prospectus, the Issuer's 2017 HY Results will be available, during usual business hours on any weekday (Saturdays and public holidays excepted), for inspection at the office of the Fiscal Agent.

Any documents themselves incorporated by reference in the Issuer's 2017 HY Results shall not form part of this Prospectus Supplement or the Base Prospectus.

3. Significant and material adverse change statements

The 'no significant change' and 'no material change' statements contained in item (3) on page 81 of the Base Prospectus are updated as follows:

There has been no significant change in the financial or trading position of the Issuer or of the ISS Global Group since 30 June 2017 and no material adverse change in the prospects of the Issuer or of the ISS Global Group since 31 December 2016.